
w w w . o s a a . o r g / a r c h i v e s  

1A GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT RECORDS 
 

(Since 2007 / April 3, 2025) 
 
 

TEAM 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game — 74, Powder Valley (made 18) vs. Hosanna Christian - 2018 
 Att., Tour — 196, Crane (made 71) – 2024 
     Made, Game — 30, Nixyaawii (of 73) vs. Damascus Christian - 2018 
 Made, Tour — 71, Condon/Wheeler (of 175) – 2014 
                             71, Crane (of 196) – 2024 
 High Pct., Game — .574, Triad (27-47) vs. Lowell - 2007 
 High Pct., Tour — .443, Rogue Valley Adventist (35-79) – 2016 
 3-Pt. Att., Game — 39, Hosanna Christian (made 11) vs. North Douglas – 2016 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour — 76, Crane (made 21) – 2024 
 3-Pt. Made, Game — 11, Hosanna Christian (of 38) vs. Nixyaawii – 2011 
                                        11, Damascus Christian (of 29) vs. Triangle Lake – 2014 
                                    11, Hosanna Christian (of 39) vs. North Douglas – 2016 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour — 24, Damascus Christian (of 69) – 2014 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Southwest Christian (1-1) vs. Griswold – 2009 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .500, McKenzie (17-34) – 2010 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game — 52, Triad (made 32) vs. Nixyaawii - 2008 
 Att., Tour — 84, Triad (made 55) - 2008 
 Made, Game — 32, Triad (of 52) vs. Nixyaawii - 2008 
 Made, Tour — 55, Triad (of 84) - 2008 
 High Pct., Game — 1.000, Joseph (8-8) vs. Crane – 2019 
 High Pct., Tour — .811, Triangle Lake (43-53) - 2013 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game — 83, Triad vs. Nixyaawii – 2008 
 High, Game (Both Teams) — 153, Triad vs. Nixyaawii (83-70) - 2008 
 High, Tour — 186, Condon/Wheeler – 2014 
 Low, Game — 18, Country Christian vs. Damascus Christian (50-18) – 2014 
 Low, Game (Both Teams) — 43, Rogue Valley Adventist vs. Adrian (24-19) – 2016 
 High Margin, Game — 42, Condon/Wheeler vs. St. Paul (62-20) – 2014 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game — 58, Adrian vs. Triad – 2008 
                              58 – Condon/Wheeler vs. Chiloquin – 2015 
 High, Tour — 150, Adrian - 2008 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game — 8, Joseph vs. Nixyaawii - 2008 
 High, Tour — 18, Elkton – 2015 
                           18, Crane – 2020 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game — 18, Crane vs. Imbler – 2024 
 High, Tour — 36, Crane – 2024 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game — 23, Crane vs. St. Paul – 2024 
 High, Tour — 51, Crane - 2025 
 
FINAL GAME – 
 High Score – 75, Nixyaawii vs. Hosanna Christian (75-50) - 2011 
 High Score (both teams) – 125, Nixyaawii vs. Hosanna Christian (75-50) - 2011 
 Low Score – 32, Powder Valley vs. St. Paul (32-49) – 2019 
                 32, Union vs. Crane (32-50) - 2025 
 Low Score (both teams) – 68, Damascus Christian vs. Crane (35-33) – 2023 
 High Margin – 29, Imbler (66-37) vs. Griswold – 2010 
                             29, Nixyaawii (68-39) vs. Country Christian – 2017  

INDIVIDUAL 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game – 37, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (made 6) vs. Country Christian - 
2025 
 Att., Tour – 95, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (made 26) - 2025 
 Made, Game – 13, Mary Stewart, Nixyaawii (of 23) vs. Country Christian – 2017 
            13, Alexis Sykora, Joseph (of 27) vs. Hosanna Christian – 2018 
 Made, Tour – 30, Mary Stewart, Nixyaawii (of 69) – 2017 
 High Pct., Game – .818, Lainey Day, Damascus Christian (9-11) vs. St. Paul – 
2023 
 High Pct., Tour – .722, Jinell VanCorbach, Adrian (13-18) – 2009 
 3-Pt. Att., Game – 18, Raelynn Murray, Hosanna Christian (made 4) vs. North 
Douglas – 2016 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour – 47, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (made 13) - 2025 
 3-Pt. Made, Game – 8, Ana Wakefield, Damascus Christian (of 15) vs. Triangle 
Lake – 2014 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour – 13, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (of 47) - 2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – 1.000, Taya Harbick, McKenzie (5-5) vs. Jewell – 2010 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .700, Taya Harbick, McKenzie (7-10) – 2010 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game – 28, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (made 16) vs. Country Christian 
- 2025 
 Att., Tour – 40, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake (made 34) – 2014 
 Made, Game – 21, Rachael Estabrook, Triad (of 25) vs. Nixyaawii - 2008 
 Made, Tour – 34, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake (of 40) – 2014 
 High Pct., Game – 1.000, Mariah Watchman, Nixyaawii (10-10) vs. Triad – 2008 
  1.000, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake (10-10) vs Condon/Wheeler - 2012 
 High Pct., Tour – .962, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake (25-26) - 2012 
  
POINTS — 
 High, Game – 37, Rachael Estabrook, Triad vs. Nixyaawii – 2008 
                            37, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake vs. Perrydale – 2013 
 High, Tour – 84, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake – 2014 
                 84, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas - 2025 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game – 24, Paige Brnastiter, Adrian vs. Triad - 2008 
 High, Tour – 55, Riley Davis, Crane – 2019 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game – 7, Nicke Parks, Joseph vs. Dufur – 2007 
                  7, Nicke Parks, Joseph vs. Nixyaawii - 2008 
 High, Tour – 16, Laura Holcomb, Elkton – 2015 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game – 10, Peyton Robinson, Mohawk vs. North Douglas – 2020 
 High, Tour – 19, Kortney Doman, Crane – 2024 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game – 15, Kortney Doman, Crane vs. St. Paul – 2024 
 High, Tour – 23, Kortney Doman, Crane – 2024 
 
 



O S A A  B a s k e t b a l l  R e c o r d s  r e s e a r c h  b y  J o h n  H i l s e n t e g e r  

2A GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT RECORDS 
 

(Since 2007 / Updated April 3, 2025) 
 
 

TEAM 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game — 79, Enterprise (made 21) vs. Oakridge – 2024 
 Att., Tour — 193, Scio (made 54) - 2012 
 Made, Game — 31, Enterprise (of 72) vs. Riddle - 2012 
 Made, Tour — 69, Portland Christian (of 151) - 2010 
 High Pct., Game — .543, Santiam 919-25) vs. Enterprise - 2009 
 High Pct., Tour — .457, Portland Christian 969-151) - 2010 
 3-Pt. Att., Game — 32, East Linn Christian (made 8) vs. Scio - 2011 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour — 81, East Linn Christian (made 19) – 2011 
 3-Pt. Made, Game — 10, Western Mennonite (of 28) vs. Imbler – 2016 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour — 22, Central Linn (of 61) - 2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – 1.000, Salem Academy (1-1) vs. Kennedy - 2008 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .462, Colton (12-26) – 2023 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game — 46, Riddle (made 28) vs. Riverdale - 2011 
 Att., Tour — 84, Scio (made 47) - 2010 
 Made, Game — 28, Riddle (of 46) vs. Riverdale - 2011 
 Made, Tour — 56, Scio (of 81) - 2012 
 High Pct., Game — 1.000, Stanfield (8-8) vs. Bandon – 2023 
                        1.000, Western Christian (8-8) vs. Central Linn - 2025 
 High Pct., Tour — .821, Grant Union (23-28) – 2016 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game — 74, Monroe vs. Gold Beach - 2018 
 High, Game (Both Teams) — 139, Riddle vs. Riverdale (73-66) - 2011 
 High, Tour — 180, Scio – 2012 
 Low, Game — 12, Yoncalla vs. Regis - 2011 
 Low, Game (Both Teams) — 54, Central Linn vs. Colton (32-22) – 2023 
 High Margin, Game — 45, Regis vs. Yoncalla (57-12) – 2011 
                                          45, East Linn Christian (20-65) - 2025 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game — 60, Scio vs. Enterprise - 2011 
 High, Tour — 151, Lost River - 2007 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS —  
 High, Game — 15, Western Mennonite vs. Union – 2015 
 High, Tour — 24, Western Mennonite – 2015 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game — 20, Enterprise vs. Oakland - 2009 
 High, Tour — 46, Enterprise - 2009 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game — 28, Chiloquin vs. Salem Academy - 2007 
 High, Tour — 61, Regis – 2011 
 
FINAL GAME --- 
 High Score – 60, Regis vs. Union (60-48) - 2013 
 High Score (Both Teams) – 108, Regis vs. Scio (59-49) – 2012 
                                                 108, Regis vs. Union (60-48) – 2013 
 Low Score – 21, Stanfield vs. Gervais (37-21) – 2023 
 Low Score (Both Teams) – 58, Stanfield vs. Gervais (37-21) – 2023 
 High Margin – 20, Regis vs. Scio (41-21) – 2011 
                            20, Kennedy vs. Burns (52-32) – 2016 
                    

INDIVIDUAL 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game – 29, Hannah Whitehead, East Linn Christian (made 7) vs. Salem 
Academy – 2010 
         29, Haley Guest, Scio (made 8) vs. East Linn Christian - 2011 
 Att., Tour – 64, Sadie Snyder, Oakridge (made 25) – 2024 
 Made, Game – 13, Heidi Halemeier, Santiam (of 20) vs. Heppner – 2008 
                              13, Sadie Snyder, Oakridge (of 23) vs. Stanfield – 2024 
 Made, Tour – 26, Morgan Baird, Coquille (26-60) – 2020 
 High Pct., Game – .750, Heidi Halemeier, Santiam (9-12) vs. Enterprise - 2009 
 High Pct., Tour – .615, Summer DeSpain, Enterprise (16-26) - 2009 
 3-Pt. Att., Game – 16, Runon Muroya, Western Christian (made 2) vs. Bandon – 
2024 
                                   16, Tessa Duncan, Enterprise (made 5) vs. Oakridge – 2024 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour – 40, Runon Muroya, Western Christian Christian (made 13) – 2024 
 3-Pt. Made, Game – 8, Maya Rowland, Central Linn (of 10) vs. Bandon – 2022 
                                 8, Runon Muroya, Western Christian (of 14) vs. Enterprise – 2024 
    3-Pt. Made, Tour – 13, Runon Muroya, Western Christian (of 40) – 2024 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – .833, Nikki Steinsiek, St. Mary’s (5-6) vs. Glendale - 2008 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .643, Bailey Pedersen, Salem Academy (9-14) – 2022 
                           .643, Caitlyn Michalek, Bandon (9-14) - 2025 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game – 25, Pele Gianotti, Riddle (made 18) vs. Riverdale - 2011 
 Att., Tour – 44, Madison Hull, Western Mennonite (made 34) – 2017 
 Made, Game – 18, Pele Gianotti, Riddle (of 25) vs. Riverdale – 2011 
                    18, Madison Hull, Western Mennonite (of 20) vs. Kennedy – 2017 
 Made, Tour – 34, Madison Hull, Western Mennonite (of 44) – 2017 
 High Pct., Game – 1.000, Ashley Walczak, Santiam (9-9) vs. Enterprise - 2009 
 High Pct., Tour – .929, Marketa Veselkova, Vernonia (13-14) – 2015 
  
POINTS — 
 High, Game – 37, Keesha Sarman, Union vs. Heppner - 2013 
 High, Tour – 82, Madison Hull, Western Mennonite – 2017 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game – 24, Tiffany Rich, Chiloquin vs. Salem Academy - 2007 
 High, Tour – 55, Emma Gibb, Western Mennonite – 2015 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game – 9, Meagan Swenson, Salem Academy vs. Lost River - 2007 
 High, Tour – 12, Heidi Halemeier, Santiam - 2009 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game – 10, Savannah Mast, North Douglas vs. Union – 2014 
 High, Tour – 19, Whitney Koehnke, Regis - 2012 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game – 10, Chelsea Quaempts, Weston-McEwen vs. Imbler – 2017 
 High, Tour – 20, Molly Christmann, Riverdale – 2011 
 
 
 
 



w w w . o s a a . o r g / a r c h i v e s  

3A GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT RECORDS 
 

(Since 2007, April 3, 2025) 
 
 

TEAM 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game — 71, Clatskanie (made 11) vs. Umatilla – 2011 
 Att., Tour — 183, Clatskanie (made 62) – 2020 
 Made, Game — 28, Sutherlin (of 55) vs. Amity – 2022 
                               28, Corbett (of 58) vs. Amity – 2024 
                               28, Burns (of 57) vs. Cascade Christian - 2025 
 Made, Tour — 71, Corbett – 2024 
 High Pct., Game — .565, Creswell (26-46) vs. Corbett – 2014 
 High Pct., Tour — .461, Creswell (70-152) – 2014 
 3-Pt. Att., Game — 35, St. Mary’s (made 6) vs. Corbett – 2014 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour — 81, Corbett (made 21) – 2023 
 3-Pt. Made, Game — 15, Corbett (of 31) vs. Amity – 2024 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour — 29, Corbett – 2024 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – .556, Harrisburg (5-9) vs. Burns – 2008 
                                            .556, Willamina (5-9) vs. Harrisburg – 2020 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .389, Vale (7-18) – 2011 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game — 45, Creswell (made 21) vs. Corbett – 2014 
 Att., Tour — 98, Creswell (made 46) – 2014 
 Made, Game — 27, Valley Catholic (of 36) vs. Vale – 2008 
                           27, Vale (of 40) vs. Warrenton – 2010 
                               27, Valley Catholic (of 34) – 2014 
 Made, Tour — 54, Sutherlin (of 85) – 2023 
 High Pct., Game — .917, Blanchet Catholic (11-12) vs. Clatskanie - 2018 
 High Pct., Tour — .808 (42-52), Banks - 2025 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game — 77, Corbett vs. Amity (77-51) – 2024 
 High, Game (Both Teams) — 130, Creswell vs. Glide (67-63) – 2014 
 High, Tour — 193, Creswell – 2014 
 Low, Game — 16, Amity vs. Santiam Christian – 2022  
 Low, Game (Both Teams) — 46, Burns (27-19) vs. Rainier - 2010 
 High Margin, Game — 36, Dayton vs. Umatilla (62-26) – 2016 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game — 60, Valley Catholic vs. St. Mary’s, Medford – 2013 
 High, Tour — 156, Umatilla – 2011 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game — 10, Rainier vs. Nyssa – 2017 
   8, Rainier vs. Willamina - 2010 
 High, Tour — 21, Valley Catholic - 2008 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game — 21, Dayton vs. Umatilla – 2016 
 High, Tour — 42, Burns – 2009 
      42, Dayton – 2016 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game — 26, Amity vs. Coquille - 2025 
 High, Tour — 48, Sutherlin – 2022 
                       
FINAL GAMES --- 
 High Score --- 77, Corbett vs. Amity (77-51) – 2024 
 High Score (Both Teams) --- 128, Corbett vs. Amity (77-51) – 2024 
 Low Score --- 26, Salem Academy vs. Dayton (26-35) – 2018 
 Low Score (Both Teams) --- 61, Dayton 35, Salem Academy 26 – 2018 
 High Margin --- 26, Corbett vs. Amity (77-51) – 2024 

INDIVIDUAL 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game – 30, Tayla Woods, Santiam Christian (made 8) vs. Vale - 2010 
 Att., Tour – 70, Shelby Blodgett, Clatskanie (made 23) – 2020 
 Made, Game – 14, Akylah Kaino-Burns (of 21) vs. Cascade Christian - 2025 
 Made, Tour – 31, Micah Wicks, Sutherlin (of 66) – 2022 
 High Pct., Game – .833, Breanna Bronson, Creswell (10-12) vs. Corbett – 2014 
 High Pct., Tour – .720, Kalina Rojas, Dayton (18-25) – 2016 
 3-Pt. Att., Game – 17, Emily Alvarez, St. Mary’s (made 3) vs. Corbett – 2014 
                                   17, Alyssa McMullen, Amity (made 4) vs. Corbett – 2024 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour – 32, Kiersten Haines, Sutherlin (made 10) – 2020 
                                32, Aziza Saad, Jefferson (made 8) - 2025 
 3-Pt. Made, Game – 7, Aimee Smith, Salem Academy (of 11) vs. Coquille – 2017 
                                      7, Ally Schimmel, Corbett (of 12) vs. Amity – 2024 
                                      7, Lilly Schimmel, Corbett (of 13) vs. Amity – 2024 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour – 13, Sidney Alexander, Brookings-Harbor (of 25) – 2020 
                                    13, Ally Schimmel, Corbett – 2024 
                                13, Lilly Schimmel, Corbett – 2024 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – .750, Johanna Crisman, Valley Catholic (3-4) vs. Myrtle 
Point – 2008 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .600, Teddi Hop, Dayton (6-10) – 2015 
     .600, Shawnie Spink, Dayton (6-10) – 2018 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game – 18, Amy DeLong, Vale (made 14) vs. Warrenton – 2010 
 Att., Tour – 36, Cayton Smith, Oregon Episcopal (made 23) – 2022 
 Made, Game – 14, Amy DeLong, Vale (of 18) vs. Warrenton – 2010 
                14, Isabell McCauley, Cascade Christian (of 15) vs. Coquille - 2025 
 Made, Tour – 27, Tayla Woods, Santiam Christian (of 31) - 2009 
 High Pct., Game – 1.000, Sheelah Musgrove, Nyssa (8-8) vs. Vale – 2007 
  1.000, Trinity Phipps, Blanchet Catholic (8-8) vs. Clatskanie - 2018 
 High Pct., Tour – .938, Courtney Jasper, Nyssa (15-16) – 2007 
  
POINTS — 
 High, Game – 42, Isabel McCauley, Cascade Christian - 2025 
 High, Tour – 84, Ally Schimmel, Corbett – 2024 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game – 21, Jessi Seumalo, Santiam Christian vs. Valley Catholic – 2013 
                            21, Shelby Blodgett, Clatskanie vs. Oregon Episcopal – 2019 
 High, Tour – 50, Shelby Blodgett, Clatskanie – 2019 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game – 8, Desirae Hansen, Rainier vs. Nyssa – 2017 
                            8, Gracie Johnson, Nyssa vs. Pleasant Hill – 2023 
 High, Tour – 13, Kylee Crape, Rainer – 2012 
                 13, Gracie Johnson, Nyssa – 2022   
                 13, Akylah Kaino, Burns - 2025 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game – 11, Sidney Webb, Umatilla vs. Portland Adventist – 2016 
          11, Ella Holwege, Corbett vs. Amity - 2024 
 High, Tour – 19, Shawnie Spink, Dayton – 2016 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game – 10, Akylah Kaino, Burns vs. Cascade Christian - 2025 
 High, Tour – 18, Shelby Blodgett, Clatskanie – 2020 
 



w w w . o s a a . o r g / a r c h i v e s  

4A GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT RECORDS 
 

(Since 2007 / April 3, 2025) 
 
 

TEAM 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game — 78, Madras (made 24) vs. Henley – 2023 
 Att., Tour — 183, Cascade (made 55) - 2010 
 Made, Game — 30, Henley (of 62) vs. Madras – 2023 
                                30, Henley (of 70) vs. Madras – 2024 
 Made, Tour — 66, Mazama (of 151) - 2013 
 High Pct., Game — .600, Baker (21-35) vs. Marist Catholic – 2022 
 High Pct., Tour — .500, Sutherlin (36-72) - 2007 
 3-Pt. Att., Game — 33, Sutherlin (made 5) vs. La Pine – 2009 
                  33, Hidden Valley (made 9) vs. Stayton 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour — 82, La Grande (made 17) - 2025  
 3-Pt. Made, Game — 13, Madras (of 32) vs. Henley – 2023 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour — 26, Stayton (of 67) - 2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Mazama (1-1) vs. Banks - 2011 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .556, Mazama (5-9) - 2011 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game — 41, La Pine (made 15) vs. Sutherlin - 2009 
 Att., Tour — 81, North Bend (made 56) – 2007 
                         81, Mazama (made 45) – 2014 
        81, Marshfield (made 50) – 2018 
 Made, Game — 30, Gladstone (of 36) vs. Marist – 2007 
                               30, La Grande (of 40) vs. Sutherlin – 2013 
 Made, Tour — 56, North Bend (of 81) - 2007 
 High Pct., Game — 1.000, Sutherlin (8-8) vs. Mazama – 2016 
 High Pct., Tour — .796, Astoria (43-54) – 2023 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game — 81, Henley vs. Madras (81-77) – 2023 
                              81, Henley vs. Madras (81-54) – 2024 
 High, Game (Both Teams) — 158, Henley vs. Madras (81-77) – 2023 
 High, Tour — 183, Mazama – 2013 
                  183, Henley – 2024 
 Low, Game — 18, Banks vs. Henley – 2015 
           18, Stayton vs. Cascade – 2018 
 Low, Game (Both Teams) — 40, Cascade vs. Stayton (22-18) – 2018 
 High Margin, Game — 39, Mazama vs. Brookings-Harbor (76-37) – 2013 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game — 53, North Marion vs. Banks – 2019 
 High, Tour — 143, Henley – 2014 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game — 12, Henley vs. Brookings-Harbor – 2014 
                    12, Stayton vs. Baker - 2025 
 High, Tour — 20, Stayton - 2025 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game — 20, Tillamook vs. Sutherlin – 2007 
                             20, Stayton vs. Seaside - 2025 
 High, Tour — 41, Stayton - 2025 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game — 22, Philomath vs. Crook County - 2025 
 High, Tour — 53, La Salle Prep – 2013 
 
FINAL GAMES — 
 High Score — 60, Baker vs. Gladstone (60-56) – 2023 
 High Score (Both Teams) — 116, Baker vs. Gladstone (60-56) – 2023 
 Low Score — 24, Gladstone vs. Stayton – 2007 
 Low Score (Both Teams) — 54, Sutherlin vs. Hidden Valley (28-26) – 2008 
 High Margin — 20, Stayton vs. Gladstone (44-24) – 2007 

INDIVIDUAL 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game – 26, Noelle Mannen, Valley Catholic (made 14) vs. Baker – 2018 
 Att., Tour – 68, Noelle Mannen, Valley Catholic (made 18) – 2018 
 Made, Game – 14, Aspen Slifka, Banks (of 22) vs. Baker - 2018 
 Made, Tour – 38, Aspen Slifka, Banks (of 64) - 2018 
 High Pct., Game – .900, Kayce Mock,Sutherlin (9-10) vs. Cascade – 2016 
 High Pct., Tour – .789, Austyn Lowder, Cascade (15-19) – 2013 
 3-Pt. Att., Game – 14, Heather Weber, Sutherlin (made 1) vs. La Pine – 2009 
                 14, Brooklyn Norman, Sutherlin (made 3) vs. La Pine – 2009 
                 14, Noelle Mannen, Valley Catholic (made 4) vs. Baker - 2018 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour – 31, Noelle Mannen, Valley Catholic (made 10) - 2018 
 3-Pt. Made, Game – 6, Sasha Esquiro, Madras (of 13) vs. Henley – 2023 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour – 11, Taylor Stricklin, Sutherlin (of 23) – 2017 
                                    11, Breeci Hampton, Stayton (of 24) - 2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – .857, Taylor Stricklin, Sutherlin (6-7) vs. Banks – 2017 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .667, Annie Campos, Henley (8-12) – 2023 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game – 20, Tegan Grunwald, Philomath (made 12) vs. Banks - 2012 
 Att., Tour – 39, Kellien Holmstedt, North Bend (made 30) - 2007 
 Made, Game – 15, Kellien Holmstedt, North Bend (of 17) vs. Scappoose - 2007 
 Made, Tour – 30, Kellien Holmstedt, North Bend (of 39) - 2007 
 High Pct., Game – 1.000, Breanna Partney, La Grande (14-14) – 2013 
 High Pct., Tour – .955, Kelsey Hill, Sutherlin (21-22) - 2012 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game – 37, Aspen Slifka, Banks vs. North Marion – 2018 
                            37, Sasha Esquiro, Madras vs. Henley – 2023 
 High, Tour – 92, Aspen Slifka, Banks - 2018 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game – 21, Elle Anderson, Yamhill-Carlton vs. Molalla - 2009 
 High, Tour – 45, Kassi Conditt, La Pine - 2009 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game – 6, Elle Anderson, Yamhill-Carlton vs. Molalla – 2009 
          6, Megan Hays, La Salle Prep vs. Mazama – 2011  
          6, Alexa Bender, Stayton vs. Hidden Valley – 2018 
                            6, Abigail Brown, Philomath vs. Henley – 2023 
                            6, Kathryn Samek, Stayton vs. Baker - 2025 
 High, Tour – 11, Abigail Brown, Philomath – 2023 
                          11, Kathryn Samek, Stayton - 2025  
  
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game – 10, Annie Campos, Henley vs. Philomath – 2023 
 High, Tour – 23, Annie Campos, Henley – 2023 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game – 10, Katelynn Weaver, Crook County vs. Philomath – 2023 
 High, Tour – 19, Britaney Niebergall, La Salle Prep - 2011 
 



w w w . o s a a . o r g / a r c h i v e s  

5A GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT RECORDS 
 

(Since 2007 / Updated April 4, 2025) 
 
 

TEAM 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game — 83, Jefferson (made 31) vs. Hermiston - 2007 
 Att., Tour — 210, Jefferson (made 68) - 2007 
 Made, Game — 39, Crater (of 70) vs. Wilsonville - 2025 
 Made, Tour — 92, Crater (of 185) - 2025 
 High Pct., Game — .600, Wilsonville (18-30) vs. Ashland - 2010 
 High Pct., Tour — .512, La Salle Prep (63-123) – 2019 
 3-Pt. Att., Game — 38, Springfield (made 13) vs. West Albany - 2025 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour — 91, Springfield (made 25) - 2025 
 3-Pt. Made, Game — 17, La Salle Prep (of 29) vs. Marist Catholic – 2016 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour — 26, La Salle Prep (of 79) – 2016 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Willamette (3-3) vs. Jefferson - 2008 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .519, Corvallis (14-27) – 2016 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game — 48, Hermiston (made 34) vs. Marist Catholic – 2016 
 Att., Tour — 79, Willamette (made 60) – 2014 
 Made, Game — 34, Hermiston (of 48) vs. Marist Catholic – 2016 
 Made, Tour — 60, Willamette (of 79) – 2014 
 High Pct., Game — 1.000, Crescent Valley (13-13) vs. Ridgeview – 2022 
 High Pct., Tour — .816, Mountain View (31-38) – 2011 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game — 91, La Salle Prep vs. Marist Catholic – 2016 
 High, Game (Both Teams) — 152, Crater vs. Wilsonville (90-62) - 2025 
 High, Tour — 226, Crater - 2025 
 Low, Game — 7, Willamette vs. Springfield (7-16) – 2012 
 Low, Game (Both Teams) — 23, Springfield vs. Willamette (16-7) – 2012 
 High Margin, Game — 47, Silverton vs. Ridgeview (73-26) – 2020 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game — 54, Jefferson vs. Hermiston – 2007 
                          54, Corvallis vs. Hillsboro – 2009 
                              54, Hermiston vs. Corvallis – 2013 
 High, Tour — 141, Springfield – 2016 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game — 15, Springfield vs. Hermiston – 2013 
 High, Tour — 26, Springfield – 2013 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game — 26, La Salle Prep vs. Marist Catholic – 2016 
 High, Tour — 53, Hermiston – 2008 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game — 21, Central vs. Crater – 2018 
                              21, Crater vs. Springfield – 2023 
 High, Tour — 55, Crater – 2023 
 
CHAMPIONSHIP GAME --- 
 High Score – 67, Jefferson vs. Hermiston – 2008 
 High Score (Both Teams) – 125, Jefferson vs. Hermiston (67-58) – 2008 
 Low Score – 7, Willamette vs. Springfield – 2012 
 Low Score (Both Teams) – 23, Springfield vs. Willamette (16-7) – 2012 
 High Margin – 16, Willamette vs. Churchill (45-29) – 2007 
 

INDIVIDUAL 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game – 29, Brynn Smith, Willamette (made 8) vs. Crescent Valley – 2022 
 Att., Tour – 66, Shoni Schimmel, Hermiston (made 25) - 2008 
 Made, Game – 14, Taylor Young, Crater (of 21) vs. Redmond - 2025 
 Made, Tour – 35, Taylor Young, Crater - 2025 
 High Pct., Game – .818, Sunny Greinacher, Willamette (9-11) vs. North Eugene – 
2009 
                                .818, Mercedes Russell, Springfield (9-11) vs. Sherwood – 2011 
                                    .818, Lexi Bando, Willamette vs. Corvallis (9-11) – 2013 
                                    .818, Fareed ElManhawy, Wilsonville vs. Crater (9-11) - 2025 
 High Pct., Tour – .743, Mercedes Russell, Springfield (26-35) – 2011 
 3-Pt. Att., Game – 19, Gabi Moultrie, Wilsonville (made 7) vs. Mountain View – 
2024 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour – 34, Shoni Schimmel, Hermiston (made 8) – 2008 
                                34, Sailor Hall, Springfield (made 14) - 2025 
 3-Pt. Made, Game – 7, Kyia Duvall, West Albany (of 12) vs. Sherwood – 2014 
                                      7, Gabby Bland, Crescent Valley (of 10) vs. Springfield – 2022 
                    7, Gabi Moultrie, Wilsonville (of 19) vs. Mountain View – 2024 
                                      7,  Natalie Tidwell, West Albany vs Springfield - 2025 
                                      7, Sailor Hall, Springfield vs West Albany - 2025 
                                      7, Taylor Donaldson, South Albany vs Springfield - 2025 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour – 14, Sailor Hall, Springfield (of 34) -2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – .857, Taycee Wedin, La Salle Prep (6-7) vs. Marist 
Catholic – 2016 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .667, Lexi Bando, Willamette (10-15) – 2013 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game – 20, J’Bionna Robinson, Springfield (made 13) vs. Crater – 2023 
 Att., Tour – 34, Gabe Johnson, Corvallis (made 24) - 2008 
 Made, Game – 15, Shelby Sanders, Hermiston (of 19) vs. Lebanon – 2014 
 Made, Tour – 24, Gabe Johnson, Corvallis (of 34) - 2008 
 High Pct., Game – 1.000, Lexi Bando, Willamette (14-14) vs. Corvallis – 2014 
 High Pct., Tour – 1.000, Gabby Bland, Crescent Valley (18-18) – 2022 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game – 36, Brenna Heater, Ashland vs. Willamette - 2008 
 High, Tour – 86, Taylor Young, Crater - 2025 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game – 18, Ariel Reynolds, Jefferson vs. Hermiston – 2007 
                        18, Ariel Reynolds, Jefferson vs. Crater – 2010 
                            18, Leslie Robinson, Corvallis vs. West Albany – 2013 
                        18, Leslie Robinson, Corvallis vs. Hermiston – 2014 
 High, Tour – 42, Ariel Reynolds, Jefferson - 2010 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game – 12, Mercedes Russell, Springfield vs. Hermiston – 2013 
 High, Tour – 20, Mercedes Russell, Springfield – 2013 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game – 11, Aleah Goodman, La Salle Prep vs. Marist Catholic – 2016 
 High, Tour – 22, Shoni Schimmel, Hermiston - 2007 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game – 10, Melinda Ingalls, Wilsonville vs. Crater – 2008  
           10, Cali McClave, Crescent Valley vs. Marist - 2018 
 High, Tour – 20, Melinda Ingall, Wilsonville – 2008 
                          20, Sage Winslow, Crater – 2023 
                          20, Taylor Young, Crater - 2025 
 
 



w w w . o s a a . o r g / a r c h i v e s  

6A GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT RECORDS 
 

(Since 2007 / Updated April 4, 2025) 
 
 

TEAM 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game — 85, Oregon City (made 33) vs. Sheldon - 2007 
 Att., Tour — 196, Franklin - 2010 
 Made, Game — 33, Oregon City (of 85) vs. Sheldon – 2007 
                               33, Westview (of 65) vs. Clackamas – 2013 
 Made, Tour — 76, South Medford (of 163) – 2023 
 High Pct., Game — .667, Mountainside (18-27) vs. Southridge – 2020 
 High Pct., Tour — .507, Oregon City (73-144) – 2011 
                      .507, Oregon City (68-134) – 2013 
 3-Pt. Att., Game — 37, Franklin (made 12) vs. Tualatin – 2009 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour — 86, Clackamas (made 28) - 2025 
 3-Pt. Made, Game — 14, Liberty (of 26) vs. Mountainside – 2020 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour — 28, Clackamas (of 86) - 2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Tigard (1-1) vs. South Medford – 2011 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .528, Tualatin (19-36) - 2025 
 
FREE THROWS --- 
 Att., Game — 48, Sheldon (made 43) vs. Oregon City - 2007 
 Att., Tour — 85, Oregon City (made 63) – 2009 
                         85, South Salem (made 51) – 2015 
 Made, Game — 43, Sheldon (of 48) vs. Oregon City – 2007 
 Made, Tour — 69, Sheldon (of 81) - 2007 
 High Pct., Game — 1.000, South Medford (10-10) vs. Barlow – 2023 
 High Pct., Tour — .852, Sheldon (69-81) – 2007 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game — 93, Sheldon vs. Oregon City – 2007 
 High, Game (Both Teams) — 179, Sheldon vs. Oregon City (93-86, 3 OT) – 2007 
 High, Tour — 199, Oregon City – 2011 
 Low, Game — 19, West Linn vs. Beaverton (19-42) – 2022 
 Low, Game (Both Teams) — 61, Beaverton vs. West Linn (42-19) – 2022 
 High Margin, Game — 40, Southridge vs. St. Mary’s Academy (82-42) – 2017 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game — 57, Tualatin vs. Franklin - 2009 
 High, Tour — 133, Jefferson – 2024 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game — 12, West Linn vs. North Medford - 2018 
 High, Tour — 22, Southridge - 2010 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game — 22, Oregon City vs. South Eugene – 2011 
                              22, Benson vs. Southridge – 2019 
 High, Tour — 55, Oregon City – 2013 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game — 22, Oregon City vs. Franklin - 2009 
 High, Tour — 44, Oregon City – 2009 
 
CHAMPIONSHIP GAME — 
 High Score — 66, Benson vs. Southridge – 2019 
 High Score (Both Teams) — 121, Tualatin vs. Clackamas (63-58) - 2025 
 Low Score — 27, Jesuit vs. Southridge (27-50) – 2007 
                           27, Oregon City vs. Southridge (27-45) – 2017 
         27, Benson vs. Southridge (27-46) - 2018 
 Low Score (Both Teams) — 73, Southridge vs. Benson (46-27) - 2018 
 High Margin — 24, Benson vs. Southridge (66-42) – 2019 

INDIVIDUAL 
 
FIELD GOALS —  
 Att., Game – 34, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (made 10) vs. Central Catholic - 2010 
 Att., Tour – 69, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (made 28) - 2010 
 Made, Game – 13, Hilary James, South Salem (of 19) vs. McMinnville – 2020 
 Made, Tour – 33, Jazzy Davidson, Clackamas (of 64) – 2024 
 High Pct., Game – .857, Jen Reese, Clackamas (12-14) vs. McNary – 2009 
 High Pct., Tour – .833, Jen Reese, Clackamas (20-24) – 2009 
 3-Pt. Att., Game – 28, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (made 10) vs. Tualatin – 2009 
 3-Pt. Att., Tour – 43, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (made 16) - 2009 
 3-Pt. Made, Game – 10, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (of 28) vs. Tualatin – 2009 
 3-Pt. Made, Tour – 16, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (of 43) - 2009 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – 1.000, Love Lei Best (4-4) vs. Clackamas - 2025 
 High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .857, Shannen Taylor, Jesuit (7-11) – 2009 
 
FREE THROWS — 
 Att., Game – 19, Evina Westbrook, South Salem (made 14) vs. Grant – 2017 
 Att., Tour – 33, Theresa Brown, Sheldon (made 28) – 2007 
                        33, Evina Westbrook, South Salem (made 25) – 2017 
 Made, Game – 15, Theresa Brown, Sheldon (of 16) vs. Oregon City – 2007 
                         15, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (of 18) vs. Central Catholic – 2010 
                             15, Gigi Stoll, Beaverton (of 15) vs. Jesuit – 2015 
 Made, Tour – 28, Theresa Brown, Sheldon (of 33) - 2007 
 High Pct., Game – 1.000, Gigi Stoll, Beaverton (15-15) vs. Jesuit – 2015  
 High Pct., Tour – 1.000, Montana Walters, Oregon City (20-20) - 2012 
 
POINTS — 
 High, Game – 38, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin vs. Central Catholic - 2010 
 High, Tour – 87, Jaime Nared, Westview – 2014 
 
REBOUNDS — 
 High, Game – 23, Juli Tago, South Medford vs. Sheldon – 2016 
 High, Tour – 51, Mayenabasi Akpan, South Medford – 2024 
 
BLOCKED SHOTS — 
 High, Game – 9, Katy Wade, Central Catholic vs. Sunset - 2008 
 High, Tour – 14, Katy Wade, Central Catholic – 2007  
        14, Cameron Brink, Southridge - 2018 
 
ASSISTS — 
 High, Game – 10, Paige Halberg, Oregon City vs. Sheldon – 2007 
                            10, Aly Holterhoff, Oregon City vs. Tigard – 2011 
 High, Tour – 20, Montana Walters, Oregon City – 2013 
                          20, Reese Ericson, Lakeridge – 2022 
 
STEALS — 
 High, Game – 10, Deeshrya Thomas, Clackamas vs. St. Mary’s – 2013 
 High, Tour – 14, Deeshrya Thomas, Clackamas – 2013 
                          14, Autumn Baumgartner, Sheldon – 2015 
 


	1A Girls Basketball Tournament Records
	Att., Game — 74, Powder Valley (made 18) vs. Hosanna Christian - 2018
	High Pct., Tour — .443, Rogue Valley Adventist (35-79) – 2016
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Southwest Christian (1-1) vs. Griswold – 2009
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .500, McKenzie (17-34) – 2010
	High Pct., Game — 1.000, Joseph (8-8) vs. Crane – 2019
	Low, Game — 18, Country Christian vs. Damascus Christian (50-18) – 2014
	Low, Game (Both Teams) — 43, Rogue Valley Adventist vs. Adrian (24-19) – 2016
	High Margin, Game — 42, Condon/Wheeler vs. St. Paul (62-20) – 2014
	High, Game — 18, Crane vs. Imbler – 2024
	High, Game — 23, Crane vs. St. Paul – 2024
	High, Tour — 51, Crane - 2025
	High Score – 75, Nixyaawii vs. Hosanna Christian (75-50) - 2011
	Low Score – 32, Powder Valley vs. St. Paul (32-49) – 2019
	Low Score (both teams) – 68, Damascus Christian vs. Crane (35-33) – 2023
	High Margin – 29, Imbler (66-37) vs. Griswold – 2010
	Att., Game – 37, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (made 6) vs. Country Christian - 2025
	Att., Tour – 95, Brooklyn Cyr, North Douglas (made 26) - 2025
	High Pct., Tour – .722, Jinell VanCorbach, Adrian (13-18) – 2009
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – 1.000, Taya Harbick, McKenzie (5-5) vs. Jewell – 2010
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .700, Taya Harbick, McKenzie (7-10) – 2010
	High Pct., Tour – .962, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake (25-26) - 2012
	High, Tour – 84, Kiana Brown, Triangle Lake – 2014
	High, Tour – 55, Riley Davis, Crane – 2019
	High, Tour – 16, Laura Holcomb, Elkton – 2015
	High, Tour – 19, Kortney Doman, Crane – 2024
	High, Game – 15, Kortney Doman, Crane vs. St. Paul – 2024

	2A Girls Basketball Tournament Records
	Att., Game — 79, Enterprise (made 21) vs. Oakridge – 2024
	Att., Tour — 193, Scio (made 54) - 2012
	Made, Game — 31, Enterprise (of 72) vs. Riddle - 2012
	Made, Tour — 69, Portland Christian (of 151) - 2010
	High Pct., Game — .543, Santiam 919-25) vs. Enterprise - 2009
	High Pct., Tour — .457, Portland Christian 969-151) - 2010
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .462, Colton (12-26) – 2023
	Att., Game — 46, Riddle (made 28) vs. Riverdale - 2011
	Att., Tour — 84, Scio (made 47) - 2010
	Made, Tour — 56, Scio (of 81) - 2012
	High Pct., Game — 1.000, Stanfield (8-8) vs. Bandon – 2023
	High, Game — 74, Monroe vs. Gold Beach - 2018
	High, Game (Both Teams) — 139, Riddle vs. Riverdale (73-66) - 2011
	High, Tour — 180, Scio – 2012
	Low, Game — 12, Yoncalla vs. Regis - 2011
	High, Game — 60, Scio vs. Enterprise - 2011
	High, Tour — 24, Western Mennonite – 2015
	High, Game — 20, Enterprise vs. Oakland - 2009
	High, Tour — 46, Enterprise - 2009
	FINAL GAME ---
	High Score – 60, Regis vs. Union (60-48) - 2013
	Low Score – 21, Stanfield vs. Gervais (37-21) – 2023
	Low Score (Both Teams) – 58, Stanfield vs. Gervais (37-21) – 2023
	High Margin – 20, Regis vs. Scio (41-21) – 2011
	20, Kennedy vs. Burns (52-32) – 2016
	Att., Game – 29, Hannah Whitehead, East Linn Christian (made 7) vs. Salem Academy – 2010
	29, Haley Guest, Scio (made 8) vs. East Linn Christian - 2011
	Att., Tour – 64, Sadie Snyder, Oakridge (made 25) – 2024
	High Pct., Game – .750, Heidi Halemeier, Santiam (9-12) vs. Enterprise - 2009
	High Pct., Tour – .615, Summer DeSpain, Enterprise (16-26) - 2009
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .643, Bailey Pedersen, Salem Academy (9-14) – 2022
	Att., Game – 25, Pele Gianotti, Riddle (made 18) vs. Riverdale - 2011
	Made, Game – 18, Pele Gianotti, Riddle (of 25) vs. Riverdale – 2011
	High Pct., Game – 1.000, Ashley Walczak, Santiam (9-9) vs. Enterprise - 2009
	High, Game – 37, Keesha Sarman, Union vs. Heppner - 2013
	High, Tour – 82, Madison Hull, Western Mennonite – 2017
	High, Tour – 55, Emma Gibb, Western Mennonite – 2015
	High, Tour – 12, Heidi Halemeier, Santiam - 2009
	High, Game – 10, Savannah Mast, North Douglas vs. Union – 2014
	High, Tour – 19, Whitney Koehnke, Regis - 2012
	High, Tour – 20, Molly Christmann, Riverdale – 2011

	3A Girls Basketball Tournament Records
	Made, Tour — 71, Corbett – 2024
	Att., Game — 45, Creswell (made 21) vs. Corbett – 2014
	High Pct., Game — .917, Blanchet Catholic (11-12) vs. Clatskanie - 2018
	High Pct., Tour — .808 (42-52), Banks - 2025
	High, Game — 77, Corbett vs. Amity (77-51) – 2024
	High, Tour — 193, Creswell – 2014
	Low, Game (Both Teams) — 46, Burns (27-19) vs. Rainier - 2010
	High Margin, Game — 36, Dayton vs. Umatilla (62-26) – 2016
	High, Tour — 42, Burns – 2009
	High, Tour — 48, Sutherlin – 2022
	FINAL GAMES ---
	Att., Game – 30, Tayla Woods, Santiam Christian (made 8) vs. Vale - 2010
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .600, Teddi Hop, Dayton (6-10) – 2015
	.600, Shawnie Spink, Dayton (6-10) – 2018
	Att., Game – 18, Amy DeLong, Vale (made 14) vs. Warrenton – 2010
	Made, Game – 14, Amy DeLong, Vale (of 18) vs. Warrenton – 2010
	Made, Tour – 27, Tayla Woods, Santiam Christian (of 31) - 2009
	High, Tour – 84, Ally Schimmel, Corbett – 2024
	High, Game – 21, Jessi Seumalo, Santiam Christian vs. Valley Catholic – 2013
	High, Tour – 50, Shelby Blodgett, Clatskanie – 2019
	High, Tour – 13, Kylee Crape, Rainer – 2012
	High, Tour – 19, Shawnie Spink, Dayton – 2016
	High, Game – 10, Akylah Kaino, Burns vs. Cascade Christian - 2025

	4A Girls Basketball Tournament Records
	Att., Game — 78, Madras (made 24) vs. Henley – 2023
	Att., Tour — 183, Cascade (made 55) - 2010
	Made, Tour — 66, Mazama (of 151) - 2013
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Mazama (1-1) vs. Banks - 2011
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .556, Mazama (5-9) - 2011
	Att., Game — 41, La Pine (made 15) vs. Sutherlin - 2009
	High Pct., Game — 1.000, Sutherlin (8-8) vs. Mazama – 2016
	High Pct., Tour — .796, Astoria (43-54) – 2023
	High, Tour — 183, Mazama – 2013
	High Margin, Game — 39, Mazama vs. Brookings-Harbor (76-37) – 2013
	High, Game — 53, North Marion vs. Banks – 2019
	High, Tour — 143, Henley – 2014
	High, Game — 12, Henley vs. Brookings-Harbor – 2014
	High, Tour — 20, Stayton - 2025
	High, Tour — 41, Stayton - 2025
	FINAL GAMES —
	High Score — 60, Baker vs. Gladstone (60-56) – 2023
	High Score (Both Teams) — 116, Baker vs. Gladstone (60-56) – 2023
	Att., Game – 26, Noelle Mannen, Valley Catholic (made 14) vs. Baker – 2018
	Att., Tour – 68, Noelle Mannen, Valley Catholic (made 18) – 2018
	Made, Game – 14, Aspen Slifka, Banks (of 22) vs. Baker - 2018
	High Pct., Game – .900, Kayce Mock,Sutherlin (9-10) vs. Cascade – 2016
	Att., Game – 20, Tegan Grunwald, Philomath (made 12) vs. Banks - 2012
	High Pct., Game – 1.000, Breanna Partney, La Grande (14-14) – 2013
	High Pct., Tour – .955, Kelsey Hill, Sutherlin (21-22) - 2012
	High, Game – 37, Aspen Slifka, Banks vs. North Marion – 2018
	High, Tour – 92, Aspen Slifka, Banks - 2018
	High, Tour – 45, Kassi Conditt, La Pine - 2009
	High, Game – 6, Elle Anderson, Yamhill-Carlton vs. Molalla – 2009
	6, Megan Hays, La Salle Prep vs. Mazama – 2011
	6, Alexa Bender, Stayton vs. Hidden Valley – 2018
	High, Tour – 11, Abigail Brown, Philomath – 2023
	11, Kathryn Samek, Stayton - 2025

	5A Girls Basketball Tournament Records
	Made, Game — 39, Crater (of 70) vs. Wilsonville - 2025
	Made, Tour — 92, Crater (of 185) - 2025
	High Pct., Game — .600, Wilsonville (18-30) vs. Ashland - 2010
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Willamette (3-3) vs. Jefferson - 2008
	High Pct., Game — 1.000, Crescent Valley (13-13) vs. Ridgeview – 2022
	High Pct., Tour — .816, Mountain View (31-38) – 2011
	High, Game — 91, La Salle Prep vs. Marist Catholic – 2016
	High, Tour — 226, Crater - 2025
	Low, Game — 7, Willamette vs. Springfield (7-16) – 2012
	Low, Game (Both Teams) — 23, Springfield vs. Willamette (16-7) – 2012
	High Margin, Game — 47, Silverton vs. Ridgeview (73-26) – 2020
	High, Game — 15, Springfield vs. Hermiston – 2013
	High, Tour — 26, Springfield – 2013
	High, Game — 21, Central vs. Crater – 2018
	Low Score – 7, Willamette vs. Springfield – 2012
	Att., Game – 29, Brynn Smith, Willamette (made 8) vs. Crescent Valley – 2022
	High Pct., Game – .818, Sunny Greinacher, Willamette (9-11) vs. North Eugene – 2009
	.818, Mercedes Russell, Springfield (9-11) vs. Sherwood – 2011
	High Pct., Tour – .743, Mercedes Russell, Springfield (26-35) – 2011
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Game – .857, Taycee Wedin, La Salle Prep (6-7) vs. Marist Catholic – 2016
	Att., Game – 20, J’Bionna Robinson, Springfield (made 13) vs. Crater – 2023
	Made, Tour – 24, Gabe Johnson, Corvallis (of 34) - 2008
	High, Game – 36, Brenna Heater, Ashland vs. Willamette - 2008
	High, Tour – 86, Taylor Young, Crater - 2025
	High, Tour – 42, Ariel Reynolds, Jefferson - 2010
	High, Game – 12, Mercedes Russell, Springfield vs. Hermiston – 2013
	High, Tour – 20, Mercedes Russell, Springfield – 2013
	High, Game – 10, Melinda Ingalls, Wilsonville vs. Crater – 2008
	10, Cali McClave, Crescent Valley vs. Marist - 2018

	6A Girls Basketball Tournament Records
	Att., Tour — 196, Franklin - 2010
	Made, Tour — 76, South Medford (of 163) – 2023
	High Pct., Game — .667, Mountainside (18-27) vs. Southridge – 2020
	High Pct., Tour — .507, Oregon City (73-144) – 2011
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Game — 1.000, Tigard (1-1) vs. South Medford – 2011
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour — .528, Tualatin (19-36) - 2025
	FREE THROWS ---
	High Pct., Game — 1.000, South Medford (10-10) vs. Barlow – 2023
	High, Tour — 199, Oregon City – 2011
	Low, Game — 19, West Linn vs. Beaverton (19-42) – 2022
	Low, Game (Both Teams) — 61, Beaverton vs. West Linn (42-19) – 2022
	High, Tour — 133, Jefferson – 2024
	High, Game — 12, West Linn vs. North Medford - 2018
	High, Game — 22, Oregon City vs. South Eugene – 2011
	High, Tour — 55, Oregon City – 2013
	High Score — 66, Benson vs. Southridge – 2019
	High Score (Both Teams) — 121, Tualatin vs. Clackamas (63-58) - 2025
	Att., Game – 34, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (made 10) vs. Central Catholic - 2010
	Att., Tour – 69, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin (made 28) - 2010
	Made, Tour – 33, Jazzy Davidson, Clackamas (of 64) – 2024
	High Pct., Game – .857, Jen Reese, Clackamas (12-14) vs. McNary – 2009
	High Pct., Tour – .833, Jen Reese, Clackamas (20-24) – 2009
	High 3-Pt. Pct., Tour – .857, Shannen Taylor, Jesuit (7-11) – 2009
	High Pct., Game – 1.000, Gigi Stoll, Beaverton (15-15) vs. Jesuit – 2015
	High Pct., Tour – 1.000, Montana Walters, Oregon City (20-20) - 2012
	High, Game – 38, Shoni Schimmel, Franklin vs. Central Catholic - 2010
	High, Tour – 87, Jaime Nared, Westview – 2014
	High, Tour – 51, Mayenabasi Akpan, South Medford – 2024
	High, Game – 9, Katy Wade, Central Catholic vs. Sunset - 2008
	High, Tour – 14, Katy Wade, Central Catholic – 2007
	14, Cameron Brink, Southridge - 2018


